

State of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0020

2006 TERM

JUNE SESSION

ATV Watch

v.

New Hampshire Department of Resources & Economic Development

---

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF  
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF, ATV WATCH

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
26 S. Main St., #175  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-4225

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Parties and Interests .....	2
II.   Right to Know Request and Sequence of Letters .....	2
III.  Superior Court Petition and Orders .....	5
IV.  Four Batches of Disclosures .....	8
A.   January 21, 2005 Disclosure .....	8
B.   March 17, 2005 Disclosure .....	9
C.   October 31, 2005 Disclosure .....	10
1.    Letter of Intent .....	10
2.    Handwritten Notes .....	11
3.    Landowner’s Review of the Appraisal .....	13
D.   December 19, 2005 Disclosure .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Court Should Have Reached the Merits of Issues Regarding Disclosed Documents Rather Than Treating Them as Moot .....	16
II.   Provisions of New Hampshire’s Right to Know Law Mandating Disclosure are Construed Expansively, and Exemptions are Construed Restrictively .....	17
III.  Prejudice is Not a Valid Consideration in Right to Know Timely Disclosure Cases .....	18
IV.  Agency Must Make Records Available Immediately or Within Five Days .....	19

V.	Language of Statutory Exemptions to Right to Know Law Does Not Apply to Any Known Document in this Case . . . . .	20
A.	Exemption For “Confidential” Information Does Not Apply . . . . .	20
B.	Exemption For “Commercial” or Financial” Information Does Not Apply . . . . .	22
VI.	<i>Perras v. Clements</i> Does Not Apply to the Appraisal or Any Other Document in This Case . . . . .	23
VII.	Notes That are not Personal nor Preliminary Drafts Should have Been Disclosed . . . . .	26
VIII.	ATV Trails Statute Supplements Right to Know Law . . . . .	27
IX.	DRED’s Classification of Documents Was Arbitrary . . . . .	29
X.	Court Should Have Ordered DRED to Keep Better Documentation . . . . .	31
XI.	Court Should Have Awarded Fees and Costs . . . . .	33
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	35
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION . . . . .	35
	APPENDIX . . . . .	<i>separately bound</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982) .....	27
<i>Bell v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 71 F.R.D. 349 (D.N.H., 1976) .....	29
<i>Billington v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 233 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Burke Energy Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 583 F. Supp. 507 (D.C.Kan. 1984) .....	20
<i>Calhoun v. Lyng</i> , 864 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Dir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Hayden v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 413 F. Supp. 1285 (D.C.D.C. 1976) .....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	29
<i>Nadler v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir 1996) .....	21
<i>National Parks and Conservation Association v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America and Canada v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 458 F. Supp. 798 (D.C.D.C. 1978) .....	29

## NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Appeal of Town of Nottingham,</i> ___ N.H. ___ (decided May 19, 2006) .....	25
<i>Asmussen v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Department of Safety,</i> 145 N.H. 578 (2000) .....	16
<i>Associated Press v. State,</i> ___ N.H. ___, 888 A.2d 1236 (decided Dec. 30, 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Bazemore,</i> ___ N.H. ___ (decided April 11, 2006) .....	19
<i>Bradbury v. Shaw,</i> 116 N.H. 388 (1976) .....	33
<i>DeVere v. Attorney General,</i> 146 N.H. 762 (2001) .....	13
<i>Goode v. New Hampshire Office of Legislative Budget Assistant,</i> 145 N.H. 451 (2000) .....	19, 26
<i>Goode v. New Hampshire Office of Legislative Budget Assistant,</i> 148 N.H. 551 (2002) .....	16, 29, 33
<i>Menge v. City of Manchester,</i> 113 N.H. 533 (1973) .....	23
<i>New Hampshire Civil Liberties Union v. City of Manchester,</i> 149 N.H. 437 (2003) .....	18
<i>Perras v. Clements,</i> 127 N.H. 603 (1986) .....	1, 7, 15, 23, 24, 25, 33, ii
<i>Petition of Keene Sentinel,</i> 136 N.H. 121 (1992) .....	18
<i>Professional Firefighters of New Hampshire v. Healthtrust, Inc.,</i> 151 N.H. 501 (2004) .....	27
<i>Royer v. State Department of Empl. Security,</i> 118 N.H. 673 (1978) .....	16

<i>In re Russell C.</i> , 120 N.H. 260 (1980) .....	19
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 141 N.H. 473 (1996) .....	20
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority</i> , 142 N.H. 540 (1997) .....	17, 20, 22

### OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Associated Tax Service, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 372 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 1988) .....	23
<i>DeLia v. Kiernan</i> , 293 A.2d 197 (N.J. Super. 1972) .....	23
<i>Gold v. McDermott</i> , 347 A.2d 643 (Conn. Super. Ct. Appellate Sess. 1975) .....	23
<i>Herald Co., Inc. v. Tax Tribunal</i> , 669 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. App. 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Muszalski</i> , 52 Cal. App. 3d 475, 125 Cal. Rptr. 281 (Cal. App. 1975) .....	29
<i>South Carolina Tax Com'n v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 447 S.E.2d 843 (S.C. 1994) .....	23
<i>Szikszay v. Buelow</i> , 436 N.Y.S.2d 558 (1981) .....	23

**NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 8 ..... 17

RSA 215-A ..... 27

RSA 215-A:23, VII(c) ..... 28

RSA 215-A:41 ..... 1, 7

RSA 215-A:41, I ..... 2

RSA 215-A:41, II ..... 2

RSA 215-A:41, II(f) ..... 27

RSA 215-A: 41, II(f) ..... 28

RSA 91-A ..... 2, 28

RSA 91-A:1 ..... 17

RSA 91-A:4, IV ..... 19

RSA 91-A:5, IV ..... 20

RSA 91-A:5, VIII ..... 26

RSA 91-A:5, IX ..... 9, 26

RSA 91-A:7 ..... 5, 32

RSA 91-A:8 ..... 32, 33

RSA 91-A:8, I ..... 16

RSA 91-A:8, II ..... 16

RSA 91-A:8, III ..... 16, 32
